

No. 17-6238

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JOHN SCHROER, Commissioner of Tennessee Department of  
Transportation,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Tennessee  
Case No. 2:13-cv-02987**

---

**BRIEF OF THE BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE, 1851  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, AND MACKINAC  
CENTER LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

**BRADEN H. BOUCEK**  
*Counsel of Record*  
TN BPR No. 021399  
Beacon Center of Tennessee  
P.O. Box 198646  
Nashville, TN 37219  
Tel: 615/383.6431  
Fax: 615/383.6432  
braden@beacontn.org

**MAURICE A. THOMPSON**  
OH Bar No. 0078548  
1851 Center for Constitutional Law  
122 E. Main Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: 614/340-9817  
mthompson@ohioconstitution.org

**PATRICK WRIGHT**  
MI Bar No. P54052  
Mackinac Center Legal  
Foundation  
140 West Main Street  
Midland, MI 48640  
Tel: 989/631-0900  
wright@mackinac.org

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... vii**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... x**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**I. UNDER THE COMMONSENSE RULE ANNOUNCED IN *REED*, THE ON-PREMISES EXCEPTIONS TO THE BILLBOARD ACT CAN NO MORE BE JUSTIFIED ON APPEAL AS PROMOTING FREE SPEECH THAN IT WAS AT THE TRIAL STAGE AS BEING COMPELLED BY FEDERAL OFFICIALS ..... 3**

**II. EVEN UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY, THE BILLBOARD ACT IS INSUFFICIENTLY TAILORED TO PROMOTING THE GOALS OF AESTHETICS AND MOTORIST SAFETY ..... 12**

**III. IN THE EVENT THIS COURT FINDS THE BILLBOARD ACT CONSTITUTIONAL AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL LAW, THEN IT WOULD PROMOTE JUDICIAL ECONOMY TO FIRST CERTIFY THE QUESTION AS A MATTER OF TENNESSEE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW BEFORE REVERSING. .... 21**

**CONCLUSION ..... 28**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 29**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	19
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	22
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	4, 11, 14, 13
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	22
<i>Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	15, 17
<i>Edenfeld v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	19
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	23
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	17, 18, 20
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Shein</i> , 416 U.S. 3861 (1974)	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	13
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	passim
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	22, 23

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 13

*Thompson v. Western States Medical Center*, 535 U.S. 357 (2002) ..... 13

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 19

**U.S. COURTS OF APPEAL**

*Ackerly Communications of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Somerville*, 878 F.2d  
513 (1st Cir. 1989) ..... 21

*ACLU v. Ashcroft*, 322 F.3d 2401 (3d Cir 2003) ..... 26

*Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher*, 70 F.3d 1474  
(6th Cir. 1995) ..... 26

*Discovery Network Inc. v. Cincinnati*, 946 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991)  
..... 15, 16, 18, 20

*Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted*, 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)  
..... 26

*Pagan v. Fruchey*, 492 F.3d 766, 770 (6th Cir. 2007)  
..... 15, 15

*Rappa v. New Castel County*, 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)  
..... 13, 15, 21

*Wheeler v. Commissioner of Highways*, 822 F.2d 856 (6th Cir. 1987)  
..... 15

**U.S. DISTRICT COURTS**

*Villejo v. City of San Antonio*, 485 F. Supp.2d 777 (W.D. Tex. 2007)  
..... 6, 8

*Vono v. Lewis*, 594 F. Supp.2d 189 (R.I. 2009)  
..... 21

**TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION**

Tenn. Const. art I, § 19  
..... 24, 25

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 2  
..... 8

**TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT**

*Davis-Kidd Booksellers v. McWherter*, 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)  
..... 25

*Doe v. Doe*, 127 S.W.3d 728 (Tenn. 2004)  
..... 25

*Seals v. H&F Inc.*, 301 S.W.3d 237 (Tenn. 2010)  
..... 23, 24

*State v. Marshall*, 859 S.W.2d 289 (Tenn. 1993)  
..... 25

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1  
..... i

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 23  
..... 2, 23, 24
